
 

 

North Devon Council 
Brynsworthy Environment Centre 
Barnstaple 
North Devon   EX31 3NP 
 
M. Mansell, BSc (Hons), 
F.C.P.F.A. 

Chief Executive. 
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Audit Committee will be held in the Barum Room - Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre on TUESDAY, 5TH MARCH, 2019 at 6.00 pm. 
 
(NOTE:  A location plan for the Brynsworthy Environment Centre is attached to the 
agenda front pages.  There are limited car parking spaces in the Visitors parking 
area.  If no spaces are available, please find an alternative space.  Please ensure 
that you enter your name and car registration details in the book in front of the 
entrance door) 
 
 
Members of the Audit Committee Councillor Flynn (Chairman) 
 
Councillors Croft, Haywood, Lovering, Moore, Patrinos and Roome 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

2.   To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 
10) 

3.   Items brought forward which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be considered 
by the meeting as a matter of urgency.   

4.   Declarations of Interests   

 (Please complete the form provided at the meeting or telephone Member Services 
to prepare a form for your signature before the meeting.  Interests must be re-
declared when the item is called, and Councillors must leave the room if 
necessary.) 

 

5.   To agree the agenda between Part 'A' and Part 'B' (Confidential Restricted 
Information)   

PART A 

6.   Half Yearly Report by the Chair of the Audit Committee.  (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report by Chair of the Audit Committee (attached). 
 

7.   Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference.  (Pages 15 - 18) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
2 

 

 Report by the Head of Corporate and Community Services (attached). 
 

8.   Review of Governance Arrangements  (Pages 19 - 28) 

 Report by the Head of Corporate and Community Services (attached). 
 

9.   Major Changes to Accounting Policies Management Procedures to be 
reported by the Head of Resources  (Pages 29 - 48) 

 Report by the Head of Resources (Excerpt of Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
attached). 

 

10.   Draft Operational Internal Audit Plan.  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 Report by MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited (attached). 
 

11.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19.  (Pages 55 - 80) 

 Report by MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited (attached). 
 

12.   External Audit Plan  (Pages 81 - 94) 

 Report by Grant Thornton (attached). 
 

13.   Audit Progress Report and Sector Update.  (Pages 95 - 110) 

 Report by Grant Thornton (attached). 
 

14.   Audit Recommendation Tracker  (Pages 111 - 120) 

 Report by Head of Corporate and Community Services (attached). 
 

15.   Draft Work Programme 2019/20.  (Pages 121 - 124) 

 To consider the work programme (attached). 
 

PART B (CONFIDENTIAL RESTRICTED INFORMATION) 

RECOMMENDED :  
 
(a) That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item as it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended 
from time to time), namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information).  
 
(b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as “Not for Publication”. 
 

 

16.   Corporate Risk Register.  (Pages 125 - 160) 

 Report by Head of Corporate and Community Services (attached). 
 



 
 

 
3 

 

 
 

 

If you have any enquiries about this agenda, please contact Corporate and 
Community Services, telephone 01271 388253 

 
 
 

25.02.19 
 



 
 

 
4 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

North Devon Council protocol on recording/filming at Council meetings 
 
The Council is committed to openness and transparency in its decision-making. 
Recording is permitted at Council meetings that are open to the public. The Council 
understands that
[...]
address is:  
Brynsworthy Environment Centre (BEC), Roundswell,  
Barnstaple, Devon, EX31 3NP. 
 
Sat Nav postcode is EX31 3NS. 
 
At the Roundswell roundabout take the exit onto the B3232, after about ½ mile take the 
first right, BEC is about ½ a mile on the right. 
 
Drive into the site, visitors parking is in front of the main building on the left hand side.  
 
On arrival at the main entrance, please dial 8253 for Corporate and Community Services. 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit Committee - 8 January 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee held at Barum Room - Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre on Tuesday, 8th January, 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Flynn (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Croft, Haywood, Lovering, Moore, Patrinos and Roome 

 
Also Present: 
 
Ms R. DeBradney – MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited.  
Mr M. Bartlett – Grant Thornton 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Chief Executive, Head of Resources, Head of Corporate and 
Community Services and Head of Place 

  
  
   

34.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

No apologies for absence were received.  
 

35.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4th September 2018 
(circulated previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

 

36.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

There were no declarations of interest announced. 
 

37.   GROWTH AGENDA. 
 

The Head of Place presented the Committee with an update on the Growth Agenda. 
 
He advised the Committee of the following: 
 

 The corporate objective to ‘Grow North Devon’ had been presented at Full 
Council in 2018 when a Cross-party agreement had been made for: 

1. a vision to be developed for transformative growth for the period beyond the 
emerging Local Plan (2031 onwards), and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee - 8 January 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

2. that the Council
[...]
 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Anti-Fraud, Corruption and Bribery Policy be adopted. 
 

40.   ANTI-MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY. 
 

The Head of Resources presented the Committee with the updated Anti-Money 
Laundering Policy (circulated previously). He confirmed that there had been a few 
changes to the existing policy which included: 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee - 8 January 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

 

 The updated name of the policy 

 The reduction of the punishment from a term of 14 years, to 5 years (section 
5.5). 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Anti-Money Laundering Policy be adopted. 

 

41.   WHISTLE-BLOWING POLICY 
 

The Head of Resources presented the Committee with the updated Whistleblowing 
Policy (circulated previously). He advised that the only updates had been made to 
the contact information provided within section 10 of the policy. 
 

RECOMMENDED that the Whistleblowing Policy be adopted. 
 

42.   TO CONSIDER THE RECORDING OF AUDIT COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS (SOUND ONLY). 
 

The Committee considered the implications of recording future Audit Committees. 
 

RESOLVED that future Audit Committee Meetings be recorded (Sound only). 
 

43.   DRIVER AND VEHICLE LICENSING AGENCY (DVLA) AUDIT OF 
NORTH DEVON COUNCIL. 
 

The Committee considered the letter from the Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency 
(DVLA) (circulated previously) confirming the outcome of their audit of North Devon 
Council. It confirmed a decision of an overall rating of ‘Green’ whereby a high level of 
compliance was demonstrated. 
 
The Chairman conveyed her congratulations to the team for their good work. 
 

RESOLVED that Driver and Vehicle Licensing Agency (DVLA) Audit of North 
Devon Council letter be noted. 

 

44.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19. 
 

The Committee considered a report by MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited 
regarding the Internal Audit progress report for 2018/19 (circulated previously). 
 
The Committee was advised of the following in relation to the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2018/19: 
 

 Four audits had been finalised since the last meeting.  

 Two audits had been completed, with final reports issued, since the last 
meeting. Those were Cash Collection and Housing Benefits. 

 There were no ‘Priority one’ recommendations to be brought to the attention 
of the Audit Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee - 8 January 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

 The Council Tax / National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) report had been 
finalised today. 
 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress report for 2018/19 be 
noted. 

 

45.   CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT. 
 

The Committee considered a report by Grant Thornton regarding the Certification 
Work to certify the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim submitted by the Council for the 
year ended 31st March 2018 (circulated previously). 
 
The External Auditor advised the following in relation to the report: 
 

 The subsidy claim totalled £25.7m 

 Appendix A of the report confirmed a ‘Qualified’ claim with an amendment of 
£1129. The errors identified resulted in additional subsidy to the Council as 
the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP) gives subsidy on an element 
of overpayments due to Local Authority error.  

 The qualifying letter was presented to the DWP on 29th November. 

 Appendix B confirmed the fee of £13387 (with no additions) from the Auditors.  
 
The Head of Resources advised the Committee that the DWP had contacted the 
Council in relation to the subsidy claim and that we had since responded to their 
request for assurances. No further response had yet been received.  The errors 
identified had been typing errors rather than training issues. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the External Auditors confirmed that a 
random sample of 20 claims were chosen to be checked. Further claims (of a 
particular type) may be selected for checking should it be required. Some errors had 
been identified by the Benefits Team and corrected prior to the audit. 

 
RESOLVED that the Certification Work Report be noted. 

 

46.   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE. 
 

The Committee considered a report by Grant Thornton regarding the External Audit 
Progress report and Sector Update (circulated previously). 
 
The External Auditor confirmed: 
 

 They have started planning for the 2018/19 financial statements audit and 
were due to commence the interim audit in March 2019. 

 The sub criteria for the assessment of the Value for Money decision were 
unchanged from previous years. The Value for Money conclusion will be 
given prior to July 2019. 

 The report detailed the Annual Certification Letter of 2017/18 as 
completed, with the dates planned for the 2018/19 deliverables.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee - 8 January 2019 

 
 

 
7 

 

 The sector update provided various reports and weblinks, including reports 
from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) regarding Business Rate Pilots and the Social Housing Green 
Paper.  

 
The Head of Resources confirmed that the Authority had not been successful in its 
application to be part of the Business Rate Pilot again in 2019/20. 
 

RESOLVED the External Audit Progress Report and Sector Update be 
noted. 

 

47.   AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER. 
 

The Committee considered the Audit Recommendation Tracker report by the Head 
of Corporate and Community in respect of actions taken to address internal and 
external audit recommendations (circulated previously).  
 
The Committee noted the following updates: 
 

 Table B detailed the six recommendations completed since the last 
meeting of the Audit Committee. 

 Table C detailed six recommendations for which time extensions were 
being requested. A report had been provided by the Head of 
Environmental Health and Housing providing further information regarding 
15 HN (CBL) 01. 

 Table D detailed three outstanding recommendations. 

 The recommendations in Table E (Annual Governance Statement) could 
not be completed until others had been finished. 

 Recommendation 16 C & CE02 could not be fully finalised until the 
Constitution had been updated. 

 
In response to questions from the Chair, the Chief Executive confirmed that 
recommendation 15 HN (CBL) 01 was not a high priority for the team, despite the 
length of time it had been on the register, as the increased numbers of those 
presenting as homeless to the Authority had been the main priority. He added that 
many of the older items may no longer be relevant due to their age. The themes and 
issues within them may have now been superseded. 

 
RESOLVED; 
 
(a) that the actions completed since the 4th September 2018 

Committee meeting be noted; 
 

(b) that the oldest recommendations be checked and those which 
may no longer be required be identified and reported at the next 
meeting. 

 
(c) that the Audit Recommendation Tracker be noted. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Audit Committee - 8 January 2019 

 
 

 
8 

 

48.   WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19. 
 

The Committee considered the work programme for 2018/19 (circulated previously). 
 
 RESOLVED that the work programme for 2018/19 be noted. 
 

49.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 
DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

(i)  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined by Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act (as amended from time to time), namely information relating 
to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).  

 
(ii) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed 

as “Not for Publication”. 
 

50.   CORPORATE RISK REGISTER 
 

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk register report by the Head of 
Corporate and Community (circulated previously).  
 
The Head 
[...]
on the report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation, amendment and/or modification by any third party is entirely 

at their own risk.  

Please refer to the Statement of Responsibility for further information about responsibilities, limitations and confidentiality. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10



1. Background 

1.1 This document sets out the planned internal audit activity for the year 2019/20 for North Devon 

District Council and is based on: 

 

 Schedule B of Mazars LLP proposal dated 26 February 2016;   

 Review of the strategic and departmental risk registers;  

 Meetings with the Head of Resources; 

 Review of key performance indicators; 

 Our assessment of emerging and known risks in the public sector; and  

 Review of our previous internal audit coverage. 

1.2 The purpose of internal audit is to provide Members and the Chief Executive, through the 

Audit Committee, with an independent and objective opinion on risk management, control and 

governance and their effectiveness in achieving North Devon District Council’s agreed 

objectives.  In order to provide this opinion, we are required to review annually the risk 

management and governance processes within North Devon District Council and on a cyclical 

basis, the operation of internal control systems within the organisation.   

1.3 Internal audit is not a substitute for effective internal control.  The proper role of internal audit 

is to contribute to internal control by examining, evaluating and reporting to management on 

its adequacy and effectiveness.   

1.4 This plan has been discussed and agreed with the Council’s Senior Management at one of 

their weekly meetings.  They have indicated some specific months where it would be 

particularly appropriate to hold some audits and this has been shown in the proposed quarter 

column.   

2. Action Required 

2.1 The Audit Committee are asked to approve the contents and timings for the Operational 

Internal Audit Plan fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 
 

1 
 

NORTH DEVON COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Audit Committee held at Barum Room - Brynsworthy 
Environment Centre on Tuesday, 5th March, 2019 at 6.00 pm 
 
PRESENT: Members: 

 
 Councillor Flynn (Chairman) 

 
 Councillors Croft, Lovering and Roome 

 
 Officers: 

 
 Chief Executive, Head of Resources, Head of Corporate and 

Community Services and Business Information Systems Manager 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 R. DeBradney – MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited.    
M. Towler – MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited.   
M. Bartlett – Grant Thornton. G. Daly – Grant Thornton. 
 

 
   

51.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Haywood, Moore and Patrinos. 
 

52.   TO APPROVE AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 
PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th January 2019 (circulated 
previously) be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

53.   ITEMS BROUGHT FORWARD WHICH, IN THE OPINION OF THE 
CHAIRMAN, SHOULD BE CONSIDERED BY THE MEETING AS A 
MATTER OF URGENCY. 
 

The Committee confirmed that purdah commenced on 18th March 2019 and 
discussed its implications and the origin of the term. 
 

54.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 

No declarations of interest were received 
 
 
 
 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
2 

 

55.   HALF YEARLY REPORT BY THE CHAIR OF THE AUDIT 
COMMITTEE. 
 

The Committee considered the Half Yearly Report of the Chairman of the Audit 
Committee (circulated previously). 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted and proceed to Council for 
consideration. 

 

56.   REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE. 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Corporate and Community 
Services regarding the Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference (circulated 
previously).   
 
The Head of Corporate and Community presented the report to the Committee and 
confirmed that this was an annual report and that the terms were unchanged from 
the previous year.  He advised that if the new Constitution was adopted then the 
terms of reference would be reviewed. 
 

RESOLVED  that the Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
be noted. 

 

57.   REVIEW OF GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Corporate and Community 
Services regarding the Review of the Governance arrangements (tabled).   
 
The Head of Corporate and Community Services presented the Committee with an 
overview of the Review of the Governance arrangements. 
 
He explained the background of the proposed Governance changes. In summary: 
 

 Prior to 2000 all Councils operated in the same way.  Decisions were taken by 
Councillors sitting on Committees or by Officers under delegated powers. 
Decisions by Committee tended to be ratified by Council prior to 
implementation. There was no scrutiny of decisions. 

 The Local Government Act of 2000 separated powers into Council and 
Executive powers. There had been four governance options (unless the 
Council had less than 85,000 electorate, in which case they only had one 
choice). There was a requirement for a cross party Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to scrutinise Executive. 

 Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007: removed 
Council Manager Model and introduced the ‘Strong Leader’ model – which the 
Council currently used. 
 

The Committee discussed the current Council Structure and the Head of Corporate 
and Community Services confirmed that a cross party working group had examined 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
3 

 

the available options. They have considered each option against a set criteria. This 
was based on: 
 

 No extra costs 

 No extra meetings 

 Wider member involvement 

 Ownership of decision making 

 Resilience to political change 

 Based on Corporate Priorities 

 Increased accessibility for the public etc 

 Speed of decision making. 
 
He added that: 
 

 The report of the Cross Party Working Group’s findings had been presented 
to Full Council on 25th February 2019 and would be taken to Council for final 
approval in April 2019.  

 The recommendation of the Working group was that the Authority adopt a 
Committee Structure (to replace the existing Executive model) with 
Committees having delegated decision with only statutory issues taken to Full 
Council (Budget. Policy framework etc).  

 The main changes would be that the Committees would be politically 
balanced and the Leader would be re-elected each year.  

 If a new structure was adopted any further change would be prohibited for five 
years. 

 Local Authorities had been given the opportunity to change their structures via 
the Localism Act of 2011. It gave them the powers to re-look at the 
arrangements made in 2007. 

 The Committee system was “inherently more democratic, with more 
Councillors directly involved in decision making”. 

 
The Chief Executive advised that he had experienced the governance arrangements 
in place prior to the current Executive structure, he was aware it had worked well 
previously although the Executive Structure had been designed to address the issue 
of decisions having to be made by a number of committees. This could be slow, and 
could often lead to each committee having to meet monthly in order to make 
decisions by set deadlines.  If delegated powers were in place it removed the need 
to go through multiple cycles.  He felt that Committees worked more effectively when 
the room was evenly split across political parties because it reduced the risk 
presented by internal challenge. 
 
The Head of Corporate and Community Services advised that a Committee structure 
would not remove the useful functions of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, but 
only remove the need for that Committee.  Those functions remaining would be 
contained within the Policy Development Committee.  That Committee, being cross 
party, would be able to make the decisions objectively with no need to call-in 
decisions. 

 
RESOLVED that the Review of Governance Arrangements be noted. 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
4 

 

 
 

58.   MAJOR CHANGES TO ACCOUNTING POLICIES MANAGEMENT 
PROCEDURES TO BE REPORTED BY THE HEAD OF 
RESOURCES 
 

The Committee considered a report by the Head of Resources regarding Major 
Changes to Accounting Policies Management Procedures (circulated previously).  
 
The Head of Resources advised the Committee that the accounting policies would 
be included within the Statement of Accounts. He advised the Committee of the main 
changes to the accounting policies.  Alongside a few updates to the financial year 
mentioned within the report, the main changes were with reference to ‘Financial 
Assets’.  These were due to changes in the methods of measurement and 
terminology used.  The report detailed the methods of measurement, amortised cost 
and fair value. 
 

RESOLVED  that the Major Changes to Accounting Policies 
Management Procedures be approved. 

 

59.   DRAFT OPERATIONAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN. 
 

The Committee considered a report by MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited 
regarding the Draft Operational Internal Audit Plan (circulated previously). 
 
The Internal Auditor (MT) advised that the Draft Operational Internal Audit Plan was 
based on: 
 

 Schedule B of Mazars LLP proposal dated 26 February 2016 

 Review of the strategic and departmental risk registers 

 Meetings with the Head of Resources 

 Review of key performance indicators (KPIs) 

 Their assessment of emerging and known risks in the public sector, and 

 Review of their previous internal audit coverage. 
 
He advised the Committee that the plan was based on 220 days’ work (as 
previously).  As a result of discussions with the Senior Management Team (SMT) a 
further two audits had been identified. These were listed in the plan as: 
 

 Audit: Human Resources, (planned for quarter three), and 

 Audit: Performance Management, (planned for quarter three). 
 
The Committee discussed the methods used to identify additional audits.  
 
The Internal Auditors explained that they did not solely choose from the risks 
identified as high risk on the Corporate Risk Register, but worked with SMT and 
considered those risks which may not have had assurances elsewhere. 
 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
5 

 

The Head of Resources confirmed that the audit plan covered a five year period, 
therefore some Audits may be performed annually whilst others may be less frequent 
within the time frame. 
 

RESOLVED that the Draft Operational Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

60.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19. 
 

The Committee considered a report by MAZARS Public Sector Internal Audit Limited 
regarding the Internal Audit progress report for 2018/19 (circulated previously). 
 
The Committee was advised of the following in relation to the Internal Audit Progress 
Report 2018/19: 
 

 Three audits had been finalised since the last meeting.  

 77% of the audits had now been completed 

 The Council Tax / National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) audit had been 
completed, with one ‘priority three’ recommendation. That recommendation 
was in relation to the review of the ‘single person discounts’ through the 
National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 

 The GDPR audit had been completed, with one ‘priority two’ and five ‘priority 
three’ recommendations.  

 
The Head of Resources advised the Committee that the Email audit had also been 
completed.  The BIS Manager had been invited to attend the Committee to provide 
additional information. 
 
The BIS Manager advised that following the recommendations of the audit, works 
were ongoing to rectify issues.   
 

 Three recommendations had been issued regarding the email policy.  The 
‘Office 365’ cloud solution was being rolled out across the authority.  Training 
had been arranged for staff and Councillors.  New Councillors appointed after 
the elections would also receive training.  

 The Email, Internet and Acceptable Usage Policy would need to be updated 
as the secure email system (GCSX) would no longer be available from March 
2019.  This would be completed by May 2019 with assistance from HR. 

 Cloud storage would be utilised in future but retention periods for email would 
need to be reassessed as changes to GDPR to prevent sensitive and 
confidential information being stored as emails.   

 The Authority would not be increasing the storage size of email mail-boxes, 
but would be looking to reduce the size over a period of time.  It was hoped 
this would encourage users to reassess what information/email they kept in 
line with their service area retention schedules. 

 The auditors had identified an issue regarding access requests and changes 
to mailboxes.  It was suggested that any requests for access to mailboxes of 
third parties be provided alongside justification for the access and a time 
limitation set. 
 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
6 

 

In response to a question from the Committee, the BIS Manager confirmed that 
although the Authority’s email were archived, they were accessible via a request to 
the ICT staff only when absolutely necessary (with a business justification).  
 

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress report for 2018/19 be 
noted. 

 

61.   EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

The Committee considered a report by Grant Thornton regarding the External Audit 
Plan 2018/19 (circulated previously). 
 
The External Auditor (GD) highlighted the following: 
 

 Materiality level had been determined to be £1.153m for the Authority, which 
equated to 2% of the prior year’s gross expenditure for the year.  This would 
be revised in May once the Statement of Accounts was available. 

 They were obliged to report uncorrected omissions other than those classed 
as ‘clearly trivial’. That level had been set at £0.058m. 

 They assessed the land valuation estimation techniques; the valuation 
method used to assess the pension fund liability and challenged the Actuary 
Assessment. 

 The Audit fee (as set by Public Sector Audit) was £36,499. 

 The fee for the Housing Benefit grant audit was estimated at £21,253. This 
figure would be reviewed on an ongoing basis.  This work would be in a non-
advisory capacity. 

 
RESOLVED that the External Audit Plan for 2018/19 be noted. 

 

62.   AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND SECTOR UPDATE. 
 

The Committee considered a report by Grant Thornton regarding the External Audit 
Progress report and Sector Update (circulated previously). 
 
The External Auditor (MB) confirmed: 
 

 The interim audit would commence in April 2019 

 North Devon Council (NDC) had opted in to the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Appointing Person Scheme which started in 
2018/19.  The PSAA had appointed Grant Thornton as the Auditors. The 
PSAA monitored the work of Grant Thornton.  

 In the autumn the PSAA would issue the Authority with a survey to assess 
the works to date.  The External Auditors would work with the Authority 
beforehand to ensure the survey is tailored to meet the Authority’s 
requirements. 

 
The External Auditor explained that the report contained articles in relation to the 
Sector Update, Public Sector Audit Appointments, Brexit and CIPFA Financial 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
7 

 

Resilience Index Plans.  He recommended that the report on the Expectations Gap 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales (ICEAW) be read, 
along with the associated reports available online. This was the first report by the 
ICEAW and it fully explained the Audit function. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the External Auditor (GD) confirmed 
that the biggest challenges faced by Auditors were the need to remain independent 
whilst also being the ‘critical friend’ to Authorities (there was a need to assist without 
overstepping the boundaries), and the challenges from Audit Committees 
themselves. 
 

RESOLVED that the External Audit Progress Report and Sector 
Update be noted. 

 

63.   AUDIT RECOMMENDATION TRACKER 
 

The Committee considered the Audit Recommendation Tracker report by the Head 
of Corporate and Community in respect of actions taken to address internal and 
external audit recommendations (circulated previously).  
 
The Committee noted the following updates: 
 

 No recommendations had been included in table B  (recommendations 
completed since the last meeting of the Audit Committee)  

 Table C detailed six recommendations for which time extensions were 
being requested.  Four had requests for extensions to the end of March 
2019, therefore they would be completed by the time of the next meeting. 

 The oldest recommendation in table C (15HN CBL 01) had a request for 
an extension to the end of December 2019.  This had been requested as 
the team had experienced changes to staffing and were currently 
reorganising the works. 

 Table D detailed five outstanding recommendations. 

 The recommendations in Table E (Annual Governance Statement) could 
not be completed until others had been finished. 

 Recommendation 16 C & CE02 would be finalised following the changes 
to the Constitution if approved by Full Council.  This would then be 
completed prior to the next meeting. 

 The oldest recommendation in table C (15HN CBL 01) had a request for 
an extension to the end of December 2019.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) that that the extensions to time scales requested in the Audit 

Recommendation Tracker be approved; and 
 

(b) that the Audit Recommendation Tracker be noted. 
 
 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
8 

 

64.   DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20. 
 

The Committee considered the draft work programme for 2019/20 (circulated 
previously). 
 
 RESOLVED:  
 

a) that the following Internal Audit agenda item be moved at the 
request of the Internal Auditors: Internal Audit Annual Report from 
July to June 2019. 

 
b) That the work programme for 2019/20 be noted. 

 
 
65. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS AND RESTRICTION OF 

DOCUMENTS 
 

RESOLVED:  
 

a) That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following 
item as it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined by Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended 
from time to time), namely information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  

 
b) That all documents and reports relating to the item be confirmed as 

“Not for Publication”. 
 

66.  CORPORATE RISK REGISTER. 
 

The Committee considered the Corporate Risk register report by the Head of 
Corporate and Community (circulated previously).  
 
The Head of Resources advised the Committee that each department had updated 
their associated risks.  Each was shown with updated notes. 
 
The Chair thanked the Head of Resources, and those staff, for providing the updated 
information. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Resources confirmed 
that: 
 

 Since the Community Safety and Protection Officer had left the Authority, her 
work was being covered by other officers within the Environmental Health and 
Housing team.  Risks would be identified in the Business Continuity Plan.  

 



 
Audit Committee - 5 March 2019 

 
 

 
9 

 

The Chief Executive confirmed that there would be further progress on the Business 
Continuity Plan within the next two weeks. This work was being carried out by 
Environmental Health and Housing for approval SMT. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee the Chief Executive confirmed that his 
major concern, of those identified risks, was the possibility of cyber-attack.  He felt 
that the possibility was more ‘when’ it would happen rather than ‘if’. The industry had 
changed and technology was always evolving and only so much could be done to 
mitigate it. 
 
The BIS Manager confirmed that the ICT Audit had taken place last year.  Every 
resulting recommendation was being actioned. The Authority had firewalls and anti-
virus software and constantly reviewed the provisions in place.  She noted that many 
problems had been due to user error, from, for example, users opening suspicious 
emails, or visiting unsafe websites.   The Authority had cyber insurance and the 
services of forensic ICT specialists should an attack be experienced. 
 
The Chief Executive explained that the restrictions on activity by Councillors from 
their own equipment (phones, PCs etc) was in an attempt to reduce such risks. More 
control and security measures could be implemented on Council-owned equipment.  
The reasons for such restrictions should be emphasised to the Members. 
 
The Chair emphasised the need for the Councillors to receive full training for the use 
of their iPads once issued, in order to be able to identify and avoid pitfalls such as 
suspect emails. 
 
In response to a question from the Committee the External Auditor (GD) confirmed 
that Grant Thornton had measures in place as part of their own risk assessment.  If 
the Authority were to suffer an attack, Grant Thornton would be on hand to assist 
and also to identify how and why it happened, and how it could be prevented from 
reoccurring. 
 
The Head of Resources added that the Internal Auditors had their own ICT 
specialists who performed the ICT audits. Their experience and knowledge was of 
benefit to the Authority. 
 

RESOLVED  that the Corporate Risk Register be noted. 
 
 
Chairman 
The meeting ended at 7.35 pm 
 
 
 


